(b) such Shares purchases are funded wholly by internal resources within the Group; and

(c) the Company had purchased 524,263,332 Shares (representing 10% of the Shares in
issue as at the Latest Practicable Date) on 31 March 2016 by way of Shares
purchases made entirely out of capital,

the financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the
Share Purchase Mandate on the audited financial statements of the Company and Group for
the financial year ended 31 March 2016,

(i) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares; and

(ii) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

would have been as follows:

Note: No illustrations will be shown for purchases made out of profits as the Company does not have sufficient
revenue reserves or profits to do so.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

(A) Market Purchases

Purchases made entirely out of capital

GROUP COMPANY

Before Before
Share Share

Purchase After Market Purchase Purchase After Market Purchase

Purchased Purchased
Shares Shares

Purchased held as Purchased held as
Shares Treasury Shares Treasury

Cancelled Shares Cancelled Shares
As at 31 March 2016 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Share capital 54,604 52,297 54,604 84,686 82,379 84,686

Retained earnings (22,059) (22,059) (22,059) (43,313) (43,313) (43,313)

Other Reserves 3,053 3,053 3,053 – – –

35,598 33,291 35,598 41,373 39,066 41,373

Treasury shares – – 2,307 – – 2,307

Total Shareholders’ 35,598 33,291 37,905 41,373 39,066 43,680
funds(1)

NTA(2) 35,598 35,598 35,598 41,348 41,348 41,348

Current assets 28,877 28,877 28,877 24,343 24,343 24,343

Current liabilities 3,904 6,211 6,211 259 2,566 2,566

Working Capital 24,973 22,666 22,666 24,084 21,777 21,777

Total borrowings 1,096 3,403 3,403 – 2,307 2,307

Cash and cash
equivalents 9,911 9,911 9,911 3,678 3,678 3,678

Net profit after tax (6,506) (6,506) (6,506) 10,147 10,147 10,147

Number of Shares 5,242,633 4,718,370 5,242,633 5,242,633 4,718,370 5,242,633
(in ’000)

Weighted average 4,609,324 4,085,061 4,609,324 4,609,324 4,085,061 4,609,324
number of shares
(in ’000)

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cent) (3) 0.68 0.75 0.68 0.79 0.88 0.79

Gearing ratio (times) (4) 0.03 0.10 0.09 – 0.06 0.05

Current ratio (times) (5) 7.40 4.65 4.65 93.99 9.49 9.49

EPS (cent) (0.14) (0.16) (0.14) 0.22 0.25 0.22

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(B) Off-Market Purchases

Purchases made entirely out of capital

GROUP COMPANY

Before Before
Share Share

Purchase After Market Purchase Purchase After Market Purchase

Purchased Purchased
Shares Shares

Purchased held as Purchased held as
Shares Treasury Shares Treasury

Cancelled Shares Cancelled Shares
As at 31 March 2016 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Share capital 54,604 51,983 54,604 84,686 82,065 84,686

Retained earnings (22,059) (22,059) (22,059) (43,313) (43,313) (43,313)

Other Reserves 3,053 3,053 3,053 – – –

35,598 32,977 35,598 41,373 38,752 41,373

Treasury shares – – 2,621 – – 2,621

Total Shareholders’ 35,598 32,977 35,598 41,373 38,752 43,994
funds(1)

NTA(2) 35,598 35,598 35,598 41,348 41,348 41,348

Current assets 28,877 28,877 28,877 24,343 24,343 24,343

Current liabilities 3,904 6,525 6,525 259 2,880 2,880

Working capital 24,973 22,352 22,352 24,084 21,463 21,463

Total borrowings 1,096 3,717 3,717 – 2,621 2,621

Cash and cash 9,911 9,911 9,911 3,678 3,678 3,678
equivalents

Net loss after tax (6,506) (6,506) (6,506) 10,147 10,147 10,147

Number of Shares 5,242,633 4,718,370 5,242,633 5,242,633 4,718,370 5,242,633
(in ’000)

Weighted average 4,609,324 4,085,061 4,609,324 4,609,324 4,085,061 4,609,324
number of shares
(in ’000)

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cent) (3) 0.68 0.75 0.68 0.79 0.88 0.79

Gearing ratio (times) (4) 0.03 0.11 0.10 – 0.07 0.06

Current ratio (times) (5) 7.40 4.43 4.43 93.99 8.45 8.45

EPS (cent) (0.14) (0.16) (0.14) 0.22 0.25 0.22

Notes:-

(1) Total Shareholders’ funds exclude non-controlling interests.

(2) NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets and non-controlling interests.